
Date of issue: Wednesday, 31 March 2021

MEETING: CABINET
Councillor Swindlehurst Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration & Strategy

Councillor Akram Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Member for 
Governance & Customer 
Services

Councillor Anderson Sustainable Transport & 
Environmental Services

Councillor Bains Inclusive Growth & Skills
Councillor Carter Children & Schools
Councillor Mann Planning & Regulation
Councillor Nazir Housing & Community Safety
Councillor Pantelic Health & Wellbeing

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 12TH APRIL, 2021 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VIRTUAL MEETING

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

07749 709 868

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed. 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th March 2021 1 - 6 -

3.  Food Poverty Task & Finish Group Update 7 - 14 All

4.  Development and Execution of a Place Brand for 
Slough

15 - 72 All

5.  Observatory House - Lease Arrangements To 
Follow

All

6.  Revised Slough Local Outbreak Management Plan 73 - 146 All

7.  Covid-19 Decisions Update 147 - 156 All

8.  CIF Annual Report & 2021/22 Cabinet Allocations To 
Follow

All

9.  Contracts in Excess of £180k in 2021/22 157 - 164 All

10.  References from Overview & Scrutiny - All

11.  Notification of Key Decisions 165 - 174 All

Press and Public

This meeting will be held remotely in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020.  Part I of this meeting will be live streamed as required by the regulations.  The press and 
public can access the meeting from the following link (by selecting the meeting you wish to view):

http://democracy.slough.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

Please note that the meeting may be recorded.  By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.

The press and public will not be able to view any matters considered during Part II of the agenda.  

Note:-
Bold = Key decision
Non-Bold = Non-key decision



Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 15th March, 2021.

Present:- Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Akram (Vice-Chair), Anderson, Bains, 
Carter, Mann, Nazir and Pantelic

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Ajaib and Hulme

PART 1

118. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

119. Minutes of the Meeting held on 1st February 2021 and the Extraordinary 
Meeting held on 22nd February 2021 

Resolved – That the minutes of meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st February 
2021 and the Extraordinary Meeting held on 22nd February 2021 
be approved as a correct record.

120. Future Delivery Model for Slough Children's Services 

The Lead Member for Children & Schools and the Interim Executive Director 
of People (Children) introduced a report that sought agreement for the 
proposed future delivery model for Slough children’s services.

It was proposed to change the governance arrangements for Slough 
Children’s Services Trust to make it wholly owned by Slough Borough Council 
and to transfer additional services to the organisation in order to aid service 
coherence.  The Cabinet noted the financial, legal and operational issues as 
set out in the report.  The total contract value was still to be finalised but 

[...]
of 1 April 2021;

(e) That the Council enter into formal support services arrangements by 1 
September 2021;

(f) That it be agreed to write off £2.4m of the accumulated Children’s 
Services Trust Company deficit incurred in the initial years of the 
contract for providing services to Children, with the remainder covered 
by DfE grant as assumed in the Council’s 2021/22 – 2023/24 Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and the MHCLG Capitalisation Directive;

(g) That a loan be approved from the Council to Slough Children First Ltd 
of £5m to provide the company with working capital, to be repaid within 
30 days of the final payment to the Company in relation to the contract;

(h) That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources, in consultation with the Executive Director of 
People (Children) and the Leader to:

i. finalise the details and commencement date of the service 
delivery contract and other associated documents, including 
licences and leases for property, and to implement the 
arrangements;

ii. grant licences for the Company to use Council property as 
required from 1 April 2021;

iii. finalise the terms of the loan agreement.

(i) That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive, following 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to:

i. agree the final scope of services to transfer to the Company by 
1 July 2021 and to agree any further services to transfer to the 

Page 2



Cabinet - 15.03.21

Company, subject to this not involving the transfer of more than 
20 additional staff;

ii. make decisions on reserved matters as the Council’s member 
representation, including agreeing the adoption of the final 
agreed version of the Articles of Association; 

iii. finalise the details of the Governance Side Agreement.

121. Youth Offer and Youth Centre Project Progress Report 

The Lead Member for Children & Schools introduced a report that updated on 
the progress of refreshing the ‘youth offer’ and Youth Centre pro
[...]
ment 
of women, the work of the Safer Slough Partnership and the need to ensure 
the design of place and buildings took safety fully into account.  It was agreed 
that that Cabinet would receive a report in the summer of 2021 on safety in 
public places in Slough, particularly in the town centre, which set out the work 
being done and the further improvements that could be made.

At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted.

Resolved –

(a) That the Council’s current performance as measured by the 
performance indicators within the balanced scorecard, the progress 
status of the gold projects, and progress against the Manifesto 
commitments be noted.

(b) That the Cabinet receive a report in the summer of 2021 on safety in 
public spaces, particularly in the town centre.

123. Covid-19 Decisions Update 

The Cabinet received a report which set out the further significant decisions 
taken by Officers in response to the Covid-19 pandemic and it was agreed 
that the Executive decisions be ratified.

Page 4



Cabinet - 15.03.21

A further appendix was tabled that set out the significant decision that would 
shortly be taken by the Returning Officer regarding the locations of polling 
stations for the borough, police and crime commissioner and Wexham Court 
Parish elections on 6th May 2021.  The Government had decided that polls 
should proceed with additional measures in place to make the elections 
Covid-19 secure.  It had also been necessary to review a number of polling 
stations to minimise the use of school sites and avoid further disruption to 
education.  The revised list of polling stations had been discussed by Silver in 
relation to Covid-19, and whilst the final decision was for the Returning Officer 
the list was published and noted as an appendix to the report in the interests 
of transparency.

Resolved –

(a) That the report be noted;

(b) That the Significant Decisions taken by Silver as set out in Appendix A 
to the report be ratified;

(c
[...]
ns as laid out in section 5.3 of the report be 
endorsed.

(c) That the Scrutiny Panel receive an update report in September 2021 
and the Cabinet be updated in October 2021.

125. Notification of Decisions 

The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Key Decisions 
published on 12th February 2021 which set out the key decisions expected to 
be taken by the Cabinet in the next three months.

Resolved – That the published Notification of Decisions be endorsed.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.12 pm)

Page 6



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 12 April 2021

CONTACT OFFICER:  Richard West, Director, Customer & Community
(For all enquiries)  01753 690965

     
WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Natasa Pantelic, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing

PART I
NON-KEY DECISION

FOOD POVERTY TASK & FINISH GROUP UPDATE

1 Purpose of Report

To update Cabinet on the actions taken so far, and planned next steps, to implement 
the recommendations of the Food Poverty Task & Finish Group

2 Recommendation

The Cabinet is requested to note the actions taken so far and proposed next steps 
listed in sections 5.2 and 5.3.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The implementation of the Task and Finish Group’s recommendations is anticipated 
to support the delivery of the following SJWS priorities:

1. Starting Well
2. Strong, healthy and attractive neighbourhoods
4.  Workplace health

3b Five Year Plan Outcomes

The implementation of the Task & Finish Group’s recommendations relates to the 
following priority outcomes of the Five Year Plan.

 Outcome 1: Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful
 Outcome 2: Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs
 Outcome 5: Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to 

provide opportunities for our residents

4 Other Implications

(
[...]
 I
NON-KEY DECISION

DEVELOPMENT AND EXECUTION OF A PLACE BRAND FOR SLOUGH

1 Purpose of Report

To update the Cabinet on the procurement of a design agency partner, for the 
development and execution of a place brand for Slough.

2 Recommendation

That the Cabinet note the decision to award the contract for the development and 
execution of a place brand for Slough to Hemingwaydesign.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

It is anticipated that the development of a place brand for Slough will support the 
delivery of the third priority outcome of the SJWS – strong, healthy and attractive 
neighbourhoods.

3b Five Year Plan Outcomes 

The development of a place brand for Slough will be an important tool in 
communicating the ambitions of the council and partners, as laid out in the Five Year 
Plan, Slough 2040 Vision and other major strategies. It is anticipated that it will have 
a particularly significant impact on the council’s ability to deliver the following priority 
outcomes of the Five Year Plan:

 Outcome 3: Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work 
and stay.

 Outcome 5: Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to 
provide opportunities for our residents.

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 4



4 Other Implications

(a) Financial 

Following a competitive tendering process, officers awarded the contract for the 
development and execution of a place brand for Slough Council to Hemingway 
design. The contract is estimated to cost £50,000 in 21/22, which will be fully funded 
from the allocated S106 money within the service.

(b) Risk Management 

There are no risk management implications to the recommendations of this report.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

There are no legal implications to this report. The tender process was carried out in 
accordance with the proper procurement procedures (see section 5.1).

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment 

An Equalities Impact Assessment has not been carried out in relation to this report. 

It is hoped that the place brand and narrative being developed will articulate how the 
opportunities for Slough as a place that are being pursued will be inclusive and 
beneficial for all Slough’s residents. 

(e) Workforce 

The development of the place brand will require support from SBC officers across 
multiple teams, and from senior leaders.

5 Supporting Information

5.1 Background

Throughout 2020 and 2021 SBC has been working with our partners to develop an 
ambitious shared 20-year vision for the town. The Slough 2040 Vision was endorsed 
by the Cabinet in February, following a three-month period of engagement with 
residents, councillors, partners, and businesses. Discussions have now begun on 
how the vision might be implemented and how residents can be included and 
engaged in all steps of the journey.

The council has also recently published a number of further ambitious plans for the 
future of the town – including the Slough Inclusive Growth Strategy and the Slough 
Regeneration Framework Masterplan – with further place-based strategies also being 
developed by our strategic partners. 

All these strategies present a positive and ambitious picture for Slough as a place; 
however, the complexity of the story provides a challenge. 

It has been identified that there is a need to bring all the different opportunities and 
narratives under one umbrella, which can clearly, concisely and articulately 
communicate this story of place, and provide a narrative that can be flexible and 
appropriate to a variety of stakeholders.

Page 16



A tender was put out in February to find a place branding agency who could work 
with the council and partners to deliver such a brand narrative, as well as developing 
marketing collateral and an initial implementation plan.

Following a competitive process, the decision was taken to award the contract to 

[...]
 the fun 
as it unravels. Revelers also have an exclusive opportunity for a 
private view of London’s world famous New Year’s Eve Fireworks 
overlooking the iconic London skyline on the Royal Festival Hall 
terrace*. The ultimate evening of entertainment, A Vintage New 
Year’s Eve Party is the perfect way for merry makers to ring in the 
new year.

New Year's Eve Spectacular 

3k attendees

P
age 68



Credentials P51Est. 2012

VISITOR NUMBERS
• 3,000
SOCIAL PROFILE
• ABC1, young singles, couples, culturally engaged, design aware, 

interested in vintage design with disposable income
SOCIAL MEDIA REACH
• 430,000

OUR SUCCESS STORY:
It is London’s best NYE party and it is The Southbank Centre’s 
largest annual earner taken as an average over its 8 year (and 
counting) lifespan

New Year's Eve Spectacular 

P
age 69



P52CredentialsNew Year's Eve Spectacular Est. 2012

P
age 70



E: info@hemingwaydesign.co.uk
T: 0208 9031 074

We’d love to hear from you

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:  Cabinet DATE: 12 April 2021

CONTACT OFFICER: Sue Foley Consultant Public Health
(For all enquiries) 

Ward All

Lead members: Councillor James Swindlehurst, Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration & Strategy; Councillor 
Natasa Pantelic, Cabinet Member for Health & Wellbeing

PART I
KEY DECISION

SBC LOCAL OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT PLAN

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To set out the Council’s plans for the management of local outbreaks of COVID-19.

2. Recommendation 

The Cabinet is requested to resolve:

(a) That the Council’s Local Outbreak Management Plan as at Appendix A be 
endorsed as it is with the caveat that more information is awaited including 
feedback from PHE and DHSC; and

(b) That delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive to maintain and amend 
the plan following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health & Wellbeing and 
the East Berkshire Director for Public Health.

3. The Slough Jo
[...]
 Cabinet DATE: 12th April 2021

CONTACT OFFICER:  Nick Pontone, Senior Democratic Services Officer
(For all enquiries)  (01753 875120)

     
WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Sabia Akram – Portfolio Holder for Governance & 
Customer Services

PART I 
NON-KEY DECISION

COVID-19 DECISIONS UPDATE

1 Purpose of Report

The purpose of this Report is to inform Cabinet of the further significant decisions 
taken by officers, and to seek ratification of those decisions insofar as they relate to 
Executive functions.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve:

(a) That the report be noted; and

(b) That the Significant Decisions taken by Silver as set out in Appendix A be ratified.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The decisions taken by officers and set out in this Report have sought to support, as 
far as reasonably practicable at the present time, the objectives of the Slough Joint 
Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities – 

The decisions set out in this Report have been taken with the over arching objective 
of protecting public health and the well being of residents and ensuring that the 
Council is able to achieve this objective lawfully, and as effectively as possible, in the 
prevailing circumstances. The recommendations contained in this report seek to 
ensure that the Council are able to continue to try to meet this objective and thereby 
be in a position to continue to address the priorities of the SJWS and the JSNA 
appropriately.

3b Five Year Plan Outcomes

The recommendations contained in this Report, namely the noting and ratification of 
the further significant decisions taken by officers, by Cabinet, at the first available 
opportunity, will enable the Council to be in a position to be able to go forwards to try 
and continue to meet the following objectives of the Five Year Plan.

Page 147

AGENDA ITEM 7

http://www.slough
[...]
et resolutions of 15

th
 

June 2020, to seek approval of the North 
West Quadrant Business Plan. 
 

R&S Central All Stephen Gibson, Executive 
Director of Place 
Tel: 01753 875852 

- None 
 

√ Yes, p3 
LGA 

CIF Annual Report & 2021/22 Cabinet 
Allocations 
 
To receive an update on the outturn of the 
Community Investment Fund 2020/21 and 
consider any proposals for the Cabinet 
allocation for 2021/22. 
 

G&C All All Finbar McSweeney, 
Corporate Complaints 
Manager 
Tel: 01753 875244 

- None 
 

  

Follow Up to Food Poverty Task & 
Finish Group Recommendations 
 
Further to the Cabinet decision of 12

th
 

October 2021, to receive a follow up report 
on the recommendations of the NCS 
Scrutiny Panel’s Food Poverty Task & 
Finish Group. 
 

G&C All All Richard West, Executive 
Director of Customer & 
Community 
 

- Rec of O&S  - 
Food Poverty, 
12/10/2020 
Cabinet 
 

  

P
age 171



 

Portfolio Key – R&S = Regeneration and Strategy, G&C = Governance & Customer Services, T&E = Sustainable Transport & Environmental Services, C&S = Children & Schools,  
P&R  = Planning & Regulation, H&C = Housing & Community Safety, H & S = Health and Wellbeing, I&S = Inclusive Growth & Skills 
 
Bold – Key Decision          Non-Bold – Non-Key Decision Italics – Performance/Monitoring Report 

Revised Slough Local Outbreak 
Management Plan 
 
To approve the revised Slough Outbreak 
Management Plan for Covid-19, further to 
that agreed by Cabinet on 30

th
 June 2020. 

 

H&W All All Suzanne Foley, Service 
Lead Public Health 
 

- None 
 

√  

Covid-19 Decisions Update 
 
To update on the significant decisions 
taken by officers in response to the Covid-
19 pandemic and to seek to ratify the 
executive decisions taken. 
 

R&S All All Nicholas Pontone, Senior 
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01753 875120 

- None 
 

  

Contracts in Excess of £180k 
 
To approve the commencement of 
tendering for contracts in excess of 
£180,000 in 2021/22 and to note any 
exemptions 
[...]
 of Corporate 
Services (Section 151 
Officer) 
Tel: 01753 875358 

- None 
 

√  

2020/21 Provisional Capital Outturn 
 
To receive the provisional capital outturn 
for the 2020/21 financial year. 
 

G&C All All Neil Wilcox, Executive 
Director of Corporate 
Services (Section 151 
Officer) 
Tel: 01753 875358 

- None 
 

√  

P
age 173



 

Portfolio Key – R&S = Regeneration and Strategy, G&C = Governance & Customer Services, T&E = Sustainable Transport & Environmental Services, C&S = Children & Schools,  
P&R  = Planning & Regulation, H&C = Housing & Community Safety, H & S = Health and Wellbeing, I&S = Inclusive Growth & Skills 
 
Bold – Key Decision          Non-Bold – Non-Key Decision Italics – Performance/Monitoring Report 

Performance & Projects Report: Quarter 
4 2020/21 
 
To receive a report on the progress against 
the Council’s balanced scorecard 
indicators, key projects and manifesto 
commitments for 2020/21. 
 

G&C All All David Hounsell, Strategic 
Insight Manager 
 

- None 
 

√  

Covid-19 Decisions Update 
 
To update on the significant decisions 
taken by officers in response to the Covid-
19 pandemic and to seek to ratify the 
executive decisions taken. 
 

G&C All All Nicholas Pontone, Senior 
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01753 875120 

- None 
 

√  

References from Overview & Scrutiny 
 
To consider any recommendations from 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and 
the Scrutiny Panels. 
 

G&C All All Nicholas Pontone, Senior 
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01753 875120 

- None 
 

√  

Notification of Key Decisions 
 
To endorse the published Notification of 
Decisions. 
 

R&S All All Nicholas Pontone, Senior 
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01753 875120 

- None 
 

√  

P
age 174


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th March 2021
	3 Food Poverty Task & Finish Group Update
	4 Development and Execution of a Place Brand for Slough
	Brand Placemaking & Events Credentials

	6 Revised Slough Local Outbreak Management Plan
	Appendix - Local Outbreak Management Plan Slough Borough Council March 2021
	Appendix - Local Outbreak Management Plans - Slough reflection - March 2021

	7 Covid-19 Decisions Update
	Appendix - Significant Decisions

	9 Contracts in Excess of £180k in 2021/22
	11 Notification of Key Decisions
	Published Notification of Decisions




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 12th April, 2021.

Present:- Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Akram (Vice-Chair, arrived 6.45pm), 
Anderson, Bains, Carter, Mann, Nazir and Pantelic

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Gahir and Hulme

Apologies for Absence:- None.

PART 1

126. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

127. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th March 2021 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th 
March 2021 be approved as a correct record.

128. Food Poverty Task & Finish Group Update 

The Policy Insight Manager introduced a follow up report on the actions taken 
so far, and the planned next steps, to implement the recommendations of the 
Food Poverty Task & Finish Group.

It was noted that good progress had already been made on a number of the 
twelve recommendations from the Task & Finish Group.  The Local Welfare 
Provision team had increased capacity following the Phase 2 restructure as 
part of Our Futures; a directory of financial support was being worked on; and 
new data insight tools had been introduced which would inform the relevant 
Council strategies and policies to address food poverty.  It was also noted that 
considerable support had been provided during the pandemic both in terms of 
providing food vouchers during school holidays and thousands of hot meals 
through the OneSlough approach.  The next steps included incorporating the 
recommendations into the new strategic framework for the Council which 
would drive forward service planning in the future.

The Cabinet welcomed the progress that had been made on some of the 
short term, low cost recommendations and reiterated its commitment to follow 
up on the medium to long term actions later in the year.  Speaking under Rule 
30, Councillor Hulme commented on the need to increase the employment 
opportunities for residents and ensure that Council contracts delivered strong 
social returns on investment.  It was agreed that Lead Members & Directors 
would review progress in the summer with a further report to scrutiny and 
Cabinet in the Autumn of 2021.



Cabinet - 12.04.21

Resolved –

(a) That the actions taken so far and proposed next steps listed in sections 
5.2 and 5.3 of the report be noted in relation the recommendations of 
the Food Poverty Task & Finish Group.

(b) That Lead Members & Directors give further consideration to the 
implementation of the recommendations at a meeting in the summer of 
2021 with a further update to be presented to the Cabinet in within six 
months.

(Councillor Akram joined the meeting)

129. Development and Execution of a Place Brand for Slough 

The Associate Director, Place Strategy & Infrastructure introduced a report on 
the procurement of a design agency partner for the development and 
execution of a place brand for Slough.

The Council and partners had developed a range of new strategies and plans 
in the past year including the Slough 2040, Inclusive Growth Strategy and 
Regeneration Framework Masterplan.  The development of a place brand was 
intended to take forward this work to the next stage by bringing together and 
articulating the ‘story of place’ as part of the communications strategy for the 
town.  A tender had been put out in February 2021 to identify a branding 
agency that could work with the Council and partners on a brand narrative as 
well as marketing collateral and an initial implementation plan.  
Hemingwaydesign had been awarded the contact following a competitive 
process during which eight bids had been received.  The contract was initially 
for a two year period.  Work would begin immediately and progress would be 
reported to Cabinet later in the year.

The Cabinet welcomed the concept to promote Slough and help change 
outdated perceptions.  Slough was already a successful town with a strong 
economy and regeneration strategy and it was agreed that the development 
of a place brand could help maximise the opportunities.  Cabinet members 
commented on the importance of incorporating Slough’s cultural and 
community strengths into the work, and to ensure that clear outcomes and 
impacts were established and measured.

At the end of the discussion the recommendations were agreed and the 
Cabinet would receive a presentation from Hemingwaydesign on the progress 
of developing the brand by the end of 2021.

Resolved –

(a) That the decision to award the contract for the development and 
execution of a place brand for Slough to Hemingwaydesign be noted.



Cabinet - 12.04.21

(b) That the Cabinet receive a presentation from Hemingwaydesign and a 
project update on the emerging outcomes of the work by the end of 
2021.

130. Observatory House - Lease Arrangements 

The Associate Director, Place Strategy & Infrastructure introduced a report 
that updated the Cabinet on the progress with regards to increasing the 
occupancy of Observatory House and sought approval to lease part of the 
second floor.

The report set out the utilisation of the building since it was purchased in May 
2018 as part of the accommodation strategy and transformation programme.  
This included initial plans to lease the fourth and fifth floors to generate 
income.  The Cabinet noted that Slough Children First Ltd had now taken up 
occupancy of the fourth floor and plans were in place for the fifth floor to be 
the Slough Innovation Space and Future Skills Hub.  The impact of the Covid-
19 pandemic had rapidly accelerated remote working and taking account of 
future changing work patterns the Medium Term Financial Strategy assumed 
the equivalent of an additional floor (16,000 sqft) be leased.  The Cabinet was 
asked to approve a lease of circa 3,600 sqft on the second floor and the 
operational implications were explained.

The Cabinet commented that Member meetings would shortly be able to 
return to Observatory House as Covid-19 restrictions were eased and the fact 
a comprehensive plan was in place for the full occupation of the building was 
welcomed.  It was also noted that the acquisition of the building was part of 
the wider accommodation strategy which included the Council moving out of 
Landmark Place and moving services out into communities through the 
Localities Strategy.  The proposed redevelopment of St Martin’s Place into 
approximately 60 social and affordable homes would also contribute to both 
housing and financial objectives.

The Cabinet noted the report and agreed the recommendations.

Resolved –

(a) That the report updating on the occupation of Observatory House be 
noted.

(b) That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director of Place to 
agree terms of and approve the grant of a lease and any supplemental 
document(s) of part of the second floor Observatory House for a 
maximum term of 10 years, the lease to be granted at best 
consideration.

131. Revised Slough Local Outbreak Management Plan 

The Lead Member for Health & Wellbeing and the Service Lead, Public Health 
introduced a report that sought approval for the revised Covid-19 Local 



Cabinet - 12.04.21

Outbreak Management Plan.  The updated version of the plan for 
endorsement was included in the supplementary agenda, and this version 
included further information from Public Health England and the Department 
of Health & Social Care.

It was a requirement for local authorities to produce an Outbreak 
Management Plan and the document set out the roles, responsibilities and 
processes for managing Covid-19 outbreaks.  The plan had been revised 
since its initial adoption in June 2020 and whilst the fundamental roles of the 
council and health partners were unchanged it incorporated the expansion of 
testing, the vaccination programme and the ‘roadmap’ for relaxing restrictions.  
The Government had announced funding allocations for each local authority 
through the Contain Outbreak Management Fund (COMF) and Slough would 
receive £769,057. 

The Cabinet discussed the positive work undertaken in response to the 
pandemic over the past year including the OneSlough community response, 
the BAME project, innovative approaches to community testing and 
vaccination and the community champions.  The Outbreak Engagement 
Board would continue to review the communications activity which was 
recognised to be an important part of the local response.

After due consideration the revised Outbreak Management Plan was 
endorsed and the Cabinet asked to receive the Equalities Impact Assessment 
at a later stage.

Resolved –

(a) That the Council’s Local Outbreak Management Plan as at Appendix A 
in the Supplementary Agenda be endorsed; and

(b) That delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive to maintain 
and amend the plan following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Health & Wellbeing and the East Berkshire Director for Public Health.

132. Covid-19 Decisions Update 

The Cabinet received a report which set out the further significant decisions 
taken by Officers in response to the Covid-19 pandemic.  The decisions taken 
in the latest report included the extension of the Covid Information Officers 
and the various measures being put in place to deliver Covid safe elections on 
6th May 2021.

The schedule of significant decisions as set out in Appendix A to the report 
was ratified insofar as it related to executive functions.

Resolved –

(a) That the report be noted; and



Cabinet - 12.04.21

(b) That the Significant Decisions taken by Silver as set out in Appendix A 
be ratified.

133. CIF Annual Report & 2021/22 Cabinet Allocations 

The Lead Member for Governance & Customer Services and the CIF 
Responsible Officer introduced an update on Community Investment Fund 
(CIF) spend in 2020/21.

CIF funding had once again provided over £1m investment in a wide range of 
projects in every ward across the borough.  Cabinet Members highlighted a 
number of schemes that had been delivered during the year which had been 
well received by residents.  All of the £210,000 of revenue allocated for 
eligible projects and almost £1.8m had either been spent or committed to 
capital projects.  The report and appendices were noted.

A sum of £147,000 remained unallocated and was available to spend.  The 
Leader proposed, and it was agreed, that £47,000 be allocated for further tree 
planting as part of the successful Urban Forest programme, with the 
remaining underspend not to be utilised in view of the financial pressures 
facing the council.  It was requested that the additional funding being made 
available for tree planting include fruit trees and orchards with links being 
made to the work to address food poverty in the borough.

Resolved –

(a) That the expenditure to date from the annual Community Investment 
Fund 2020/21 be noted.

(b) That the current forecast potential underspend at the end of the 
financial year 2021/21 be noted.

(c) That £47,000 of the 2020/21 underspend be allocated for further tree 
planting, potentially including fruit tree orchards, as part of the Urban 
Forest programme.

134. Contracts in Excess of £180k in 2021/22 

The Cabinet received a report that set out the list of contracts with a value in 
excess of £180,000 that the Council expected to let in the 2021/22 financial 
year.

It was a Constitutional requirement that Cabinet approval be secured before 
tendering commenced.  All contracts would be subject to the other 
requirements of the Financial and Contract Procedure Rules.  The list of 
contracts as in Appendix A to the report were approved.

Resolved – That the list of contracts expected to be let in 2021/22, as at 
Appendix A to the report, be approved.



Cabinet - 12.04.21

135. References from Overview & Scrutiny 

There were no references from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee or 
scrutiny panels.

136. Notification of Key Decisions 

The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Key Decisions 
published on 12th March 2021 which set out the key decisions expected to be 
taken by the Cabinet in the next three months.

Resolved – The published Notification of Key Decisions was endorsed.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.45 pm)


